

No. 15-577

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SARAH PARKER PAULEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of
Appeals For The Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LAMBDA LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SUSAN L. SOMMER
Lambda Legal Defense and
Education Fund, Inc.
120 Wall St.
19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585

JENNIFER C. PIZER
Lambda Legal Defense and
Education Fund, Inc.
4221 Wilshire Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 382-7600

CAMILLA B. TAYLOR
Counsel of Record
Lambda Legal Defense and
Education Fund, Inc.
105 W. Adams Street
Suite 2600
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 663-4413
ctaylor@lambdalegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. SOME RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS THAT OFFER SERVICES TO THE PUBLIC SEEK TO DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF RELIGION AND OTHER GROUNDS, AND THERE IS REASON FOR CONCERN THAT THE LEARNING CENTER DOES AS WELL.....	4
II. THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE PROHIBITS GOVERNMENT AID TO SECTARIAN SCHOOLS ABSENT SAFEGUARDS TO PROTECT AGAINST DIVERSION OF SUCH AID FOR RELIGIOUS USE OR TO SUPPORT DISCRIMINATION.....	11
III. THE EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEE IS A FURTHER LIMITATION ON GOVERNMENT AID TO INSTITUTIONS THAT DISCRIMINATE.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

APPENDIX A

	Page
<i>Parent Handbook</i> , TRINITY LUTHERAN CHILD LEARNING CTR., http://tlclekids.com/enroll/ parent-handbook/ (last visited July 1, 2016)	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	14, 15
<i>Alvarado v. City of San Jose</i> , 94 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Am. Jewish Cong. v. City of Beverly Hills</i> , 90 F.3d 379 (9th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Ams. United for Separation of Church and State v. Bubb</i> , 379 F. Supp. 872 (D. Kan. 1974)	17
<i>Ams. United for Separation of Church and State v. Prison Fellowship Ministries, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Bellmore v. United Methodist Children’s Home</i> , No. 2002CV56474 (Super. Ct., Fulton Cty. Ct., Ga. Nov. 6, 2003).....	1, 10
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	21
<i>Bodett v. Coxcom, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Bollenbach v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 1450 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	18, 23
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	17

<i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899).....	17
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	21
<i>Campaign for Southern Equality v. Bryant</i> , No. 3:16-cv-99442-CWR-LRA (S. D. Miss. filed Jun. 30, 2016).....	17
<i>Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Springfield- in-Illinois v. Illinois</i> , No. 20166-MR-254 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Sangamon Cty. Ct. Aug. 18, 2011).....	1, 10
<i>Center Twp. of Marion County. v. Coe</i> , 572 N.E.2d 1350 (Ind. App. 1991)	16
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	1, 6, 24
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	17, 19
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	15
<i>DeStefano v. Emergency Housing Group, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990).....	23

<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	24
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	15
<i>Gilmore v. City of Montgomery, Ala.</i> , 417 U.S. 556 (1974).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973).....	16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	24
<i>Hyman v. City of Louisville</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 528 (W.D. Ky. 2001)	24
<i>Hyman v. City of Louisville</i> , 2002 WL 31780201 (6th Cir. Dec. 2, 2002)	24
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	15, 26
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2013).....	23
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	16
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	16, 17
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	1

<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	22
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	14
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	12
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Metropolitan Human Service Dist.</i> , 2010 WL 3982312 (E.D. La. Oct. 8, 2010).....	18
<i>Nat'l Black Police Ass'n, Inc., v. Velde</i> , 712 F.2d 569 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966).....	22
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	22
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967).....	22
<i>North Coast Women's Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. San Diego Cnty. Super. Ct.</i> , 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008).....	25
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	1, 23, 25
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	20

<i>Pedreira v. Kentucky Baptist Homes for Children, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976).....	16
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	24
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	14
<i>Santa Fe Independent School Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	14
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1(1948).....	20
<i>Spratt v. Kent County</i> , 621 F. Supp. 594 (W.D. Mich. 1985).....	18
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	16
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	15
<i>Whitney v. Greater N.Y. Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 401 F. Supp. 1363 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	22
<i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	13, 14
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	14, 16

Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School Dist.,
509 U.S. 1 (1993).....13

Constitutional Provisions

MO. CONST. art. I, § 75

Other Authorities

Brief for Petitioner, *Trinity Lutheran v. Pauley*,
136 S. Ct. 891 (2016) (No. 15-577).6

Frequently Asked Questions: LCMS Views, THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH MISSOURI SYNOD,
<http://www.lcms.org/faqs/lcmsviews#homosexuality>
(last visited June 30, 2016)8

*In a First-of-Its-Kind Example, Lambda Legal
Announces Settlement Agreement that Lays
Groundwork for Civil Rights Safeguards in
Public Funding of Faith Based Organizations*,
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND,
Inc., (Nov. 5, 2003),
http://www.lambdalegal.org/news/dc_20031105_in-first-of-its-kind-example-lambda-announces-settlement.....12

*KFUO Audio: Critical issues facing Lutheran
schools in today’s political landscape*,
Interview Part I: June 7, 2015, THE LUTHERAN
CHURCH MISSOURI SYNOD NEWS AND
INFORMATION (June 9, 2016),
